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Sec. 13. REPEALER. 
Laws 1987, chapter 340, section gg; Laws 1989, chapter 25‘ sections _2_; fig 

21; Laws 1990, chapter 513, section _3_; gn_d Laws 1993, chapter _4_1_, section _l_,E 
repealed. 

Minnesota Rules, parts 7815.0700; 7815.0800; 7815.0900; 78l5.1000; 
78l5.1l00; 7815,1200; 7815.l300; '/815.1400; 1112 7815,1500, are repealed. 

Sec. 14. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 5 effective tl_i_e_ _d_ay following _iir_1_a_l enactment. 

Sections _2_ t_o 1_3 Q effective June 1, 1994. 
ARTICLE 2 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 325E.26, is amended by adding 
a subdivision to read: ‘ 

Subd. _6; MESSAGE. “Message” means gpy gall, regardless of jg content. 
Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

§_6_0_t.i211 l is JLtiX§ J111 L 1_99i 
Presented to the governor April 26; 1994 

Signed'by the governor April 28, 1994, 2:30 p.m. 

CHAPTER 535—H.F.No. 2680 
An act relating to charitable organizations; changing definitions; rnadzfying registration 

requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, section 309.501, subdivisions 
1 and 3. ' '

3 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, section 309.501, subdivi- 

sion 1, is amended to read: ' 

Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. (a) As used in this section, the following 
terms have the meanings given them. . . 

(b) “Registered combined charitable organization” means a federated fund- 
ing organization: . 

New language is indicated by under1ine,_deletions by st-pi-leeeat.~
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~ 
(1) which is tax exempt under section 501(c)3 of the Internal Revenue Code 

of 1986, as amended through December 31, 1992 (hereinafter “Internal Revenue 
Code”), and to‘ which contributions are deductible under section 170 of the 
Internal Revenue Code; ~ 

~ 

~

~ 

(2) which exists for purposes other than solely fundraising; 

(3) which secures funds for distribution to 14 or more affiliated agencies in 
a single, annual consolidated effort;

~ 

(4) which is governed either‘ by a local, independent, voluntary board of 
directors which represents the broad interests of the public and 90 percent of the 
directors of the governing board live or work in the community or surrounding 
area 9_i_", _i_f _t_l_l_§_ charitable agencies E solely educational institutions which meet 
the reguirements o_f paragraph (p), a national board pf directors E E 3 
local advisory board composed pf members E 1i_ve o_r Mg i_r_i 31;; community 
9_r surrounding area; 

~~~ 

~ 

~~ 

(5) which distributes at least 70 percent of its total campaign income and 
revenue to its affiliated agencies and to the designated agencies it supports and 
expends no more than 30 percent of its total income and revenue for manage- 
ment and general costs and fund raising costs; 

~ 

~

~ 

(6) which distributes at least 70 percent of its total campaign income and 
revenue to affiliated agencies and designated agencies that are incorporated in 
Minnesota or headquartered in the service area in which the state employee 
combined charitable campaign takes place o_r, i_f fl1_§_ charitable agencies g 
solely educational institutions which meet the requirements o_f paragraph Q), 
distributes a_t E percent o_f E §gt_e_ employee combined charitable cam- 
paign income £1 revenue directly 19 Minnesota residents using established _e_li_- 

gibility criteria; - 

~~~ 

~ 

~ 

~~

~ 

(7) and each designated or affiliated agency supported by the recipient insti- 
tution devotes substantially all of its activities directly to providing health, wel- 
fare, social, or other human services to individuals; ‘ 

~~~ 

(8) and each designated or afliliated agency supported by the recipient insti- 
tution with funds contributed by state employees through the combined charita- 
.ble campaign provides all or substantially all of its health, welfare, social, or 
other human services, in the community and surrounding area in which the state 
employee combined charitable campaign takes place; 

~~ 

~ 

~~ 

(9) and each charitable agency is affiliated with no more than one registered 
combined charitable organization within the registered combined charitable 
organization’s service area in the state’s employee combined charitable cam- 
paign; and 

~~~

~ 

(10) which has been registered with the commissioner of employee relations 
in accordance with this section.

~ 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by

~

~ 

~~~~~
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Registered combined charitable organization includes a_1 charitable organiza- 
tign organized by Minnesota stzi employees 1:54 their exclusive representatives 
_f_‘9_r_ gl_1_e_ purpose 91‘ providing grants 19 nonprofit ggencies providing Minnesota 
residents _w_i_t_h fg9_c_l 9_r_ shelter i_f _t_l_i_e charitable organization meets t_h_e reguire- 
ments o_f clauses (_1), (51), ;a_r_1§_Q 

(C) “Affiliated agency” means a charitable agency that is represented by a 
federation and has an ongoing relationship with that federation which involves 
a review and monitoring process to ensure financial, managerial, and program- 
matic responsibility. ' 

(d) “Charitable agency” means a governmental agency or an organization (1) 
which is tax exempt under section 50l(c)3 of the Internal Revenue Code; (2) to 
which contributions are deductible under section 170 of the Internal Revenue 
Code; and (3) which is in compliance with the provisions of this chapter. 

(e) “State employees combined charitable campaign” means the annual state 
campaign whereby a state employee may designate that the employee’s contribu- 
tion to a registered combined charitable organization may be deducted from the 
pay of the employee for each pay period. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, section 309.501, subdivision 
3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. REGISTRATION. (a) In order to participate in the state 
employee combined charitable campaig_n,_a federated funding organization shall 
apply to the commissioner of employee relations as a registered combined char- 
itable organization on or before June 1, 1993, and in 1994 and thereafter on or 
before March 1 in order to be eligible to participate in the campaign for that 
year. 

(b) A federated funding organization which applies to the commissioner of 
employee relations shall provide the commissioner with all information the 
commissioner deems necessary to identify the charitable and tax exempt status 
of the organization and its compliance with the provisions of this chapter 
including, but not limited to the following: 

(lmeepyeftheerganizatienbmestreeentlyfiledannaalrepertrequireéby 

62) assurance of tax exempt status for the federated funding organization 
and each of the charitable agencies identified by the federated funding organiza- 
tion as an affiliated agency; ' ' 

(-3) (2) assurance of proper registration with the attorney general of Minne- 
sota to solicit contributions in the state of Minnesota for the federated funding 
organization and each of the charitable agencies identified by the federated 
funding organization as an affiliated agency. A copy of the registration letter 
must be available upon request; 

New language is indicated‘ by underline, deletions by Qt-Fi~ke6§¥.
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(4) Q) an aifidavit signed by a duly constituted officer of the federated fund- 
ing organization attesting to the -fact that the federated funding organization and 
its affiliated agencies are in compliance with each of the provisions of this sec- 
tion; 

(6) (5) a list of the board of directors for the federated funding organization 
which identifies the address for each director; and 

(6) Q) a fee of $ 100, or ten percent of the funds raised from state employees 
in the previous campaign, whichever is less. 

(c) A registered combined charitable organization shall disclose in its solici- 
tation and its annual report filed under section 309.53: 

(l) gross dollars received in contributions in the prior year; 

(2) names of, business addresses, and amount of money distributed to each 
vafliliated charitable agency by the registered combined charitable organization; 

(3) percentage of gross dollars contributed which was directly received by 
the charitable agencies; and ‘ 

(4) projected percentage of the contribution to be received by the charitable 
agencies in the year for which the solicitation is being made. 

If participating charitable agencies are required to pay any fees to “the com- 
bined charitable organization, it shall also be disclosed in the solicitation and 
annual report. In the annual report the combined charitable organization shall 
include a list of charitable agencies to which donors specifically designated 
funds, and the amount designated to each agency. Notwithstanding section 
309.53, subdivision la, each charitable agency shall file the report required in 
section 309.53. The commissioner shall consult with the attorney general to 
determine if the combined charitable organization and its charitable agencies are 
in compliance with this chapter. 

(cl) The commissioner shall register or not register the application of an 
organization within 69 ]_5_ days. No organization may apply to the commissioner 
more than once in a calendar year. An organization whose application is denied 
has ten calendar days after receiving notice of the denial to appeal the decision 
or file an amended application correcting the deficiency. The commissioner shall 
register or not register the organization within ten calendar days of the submis- 
sion of the appeal. If the organization fails to correct the deficiency and registra- 
tion is denied a second time, the organization may appeal within five calendar 
days after being notified by the commissioner or the commissioner’s designee 
that the deficiency has not been cured and‘the organization is not registered. A 
hearing shall be scheduled by the commissioner of employee relations and shall 
be held within 15 calendar days after receiving notice of the appeal. ‘The provi- 
sions of chapter 14 do not apply to the hearing. The hearing shall be conducted 
in a manner considered appropriate by the commissioner. The commissioner’s 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions‘ by etrikeeat.
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determination followingthe hearing shall be made within five calendar days 
after the hearing has been completed. Registered combined charitable organiza- 
tions shall file the report required in section 309.53; The commissioner shall 
notify the commissioner of finance in writing of the decision to register an orga- 
nization under this section by July 15. 

(e) An organization whose application as a registered combined charitable 
organization is denied shall not beeligible to participate in the state employee 
combined charitable campaign for that year. Only organizations that are 
approved may participate in the state employee combined charitable campaign 
for the year of approval and only contributions authorized during the campaign 
may be deducted from an emp1oyee’s pay pursuant to section 16A.134. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

§e_cti_on§_ _1_ g 2 ire §fi'_e_g:_t_'1_g:_ E Q1 following firgl. enactment. 
Presented to the governor April 26, 1994 

Signed by the governor April 28, 1994, 2:20 p.m. 
' 

i -
e 

CHAPTER 536-1-I.F'.N0. 2508 

An act relating to motor vehicles; making technical corrections; exempting license plates 
on state lottery vehicles from registration tax when used for security or criminal investigation 
purposes; taxing commuter vans as buses for vehicle registration purposes; allowing holder of 
personalized license plates to have priority for those plates in next registration period as long 
as holder keeps registration current; providing for temporary 60_-day permits while waiting for 
special ready reserve license plates or special collegiate license plates; requiring vehicle deal- 
ers to file information relating to temporary registration permits issued to _new purchasers; 
requiring drive-away in transit license plates and insurance for transporting vehicles; regulat- 
ing vehicle dealers; requiring that parking certificate for disabled person hang from rearview 

' mirror; specifying parking certificate expiration times for persons with permanent and tem- 
porary disabilities; clarifying an exemption for towing authorities from four-hour waiting 
period; requiring district court agents to retain filing fee for receiving and forwarding drivers’ 
license applications and fees; requiring secured parties to be notified when a dealer buys a 
late model or high value salvage vehicle; providing exemption from uniform fire code for dis- 
pensing certain flammable liquids; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 168.011, 
subdivision 7; 168.012, by adding a subdivision; 168.013, subdivision If and by adding a 
subdivision; 168.053, subdivision 1; 168.054; 168.09, subdivision 7; 168.092, subdivision 2; 
168.12, subdivision 2a; 168.126, subdivision 1; 168.27, subdivisions 1, 12, 13, 15, 16, and 17; 
168/1.11, subdivision 2; 168A.153, subdivision 2; 169.041, subdivision 4; 169.345,‘ subdivision 
1; and 325F.662, subdivision 3: Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, sections 169.345, sub- 
division 3; and 171.06, subdivision 4; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, 
chapter 299F. - ~ 
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